

No. 05-1256

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

KENNETH S. GELLER  
EVAN M. TAGER  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

WILLIAM F. GARY  
SHARON A. RUDNICK  
*Harrang Long Gary*  
*Rudnick P.C.*  
*360 East 10th Avenue*  
*Eugene, OR 97401*  
*(541) 485-0220*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO  
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
DANIEL B. KIRSCHNER  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP*  
*1675 Broadway*  
*New York, NY 10019*  
*(212) 506-2500*

MURRAY R. GARNICK  
*Arnold & Porter LLP*  
*555 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 942-5000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	I
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Jesse Williams.....	1
B. Trial And Verdict.....	2
C. Appeal And GVR.....	5
D. Proceedings On Remand.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE OREGON COURTS DEPRIVED PHILIP MORRIS OF DUE PROCESS BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO IMPOSE PUNISHMENT FOR HARMS SUFFERED BY NON-PARTIES.....	10
A. Due Process Precludes Punishment For Injuries Suffered By Persons Not Before The Court.....	10
1. A procedure that allows juries in individual cases to impose punishment for non-party harms does not adequately guard against, but rather invites, arbitrary deprivations of property.....	11
2. Historically, punitive damages have been limited to the plaintiff’s harm.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Oregon Supreme Court’s Rationales For Allowing Punishment For Harms To Non-Parties Are Unsound.....	21
C. Philip Morris Had A Due Process Right To An Instruction Prohibiting Punishment For Harms To Non-Parties, Or Some Equivalent Protection.....	23
II. THE \$79.5 MILLION PUNITIVE AWARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.....	25
A. The Oregon Supreme Court Erred In Holding That The Ratio Guidepost Can Be “Overridden” By The Other Two Guideposts.....	25
1. The <i>BMW</i> guideposts protect against arbitrary deprivations of property.....	25
2. The reasonable-relationship requirement serves critical functions that are not performed by the other two guideposts. ....	28
B. Nothing More Than A Low Single-Digit Multiple Can Satisfy Due Process In This Case. ....	33
1. This Court has established a framework in which low-single-digit ratios are the norm.....	33
2. This framework is drawn from, and consistent with, historical practice. ....	35
3. Application of the <i>State Farm</i> framework in this case mandates that the constitutional maximum is at or near the amount of compensatory damages. ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 01-4319-CIV-KING (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2003).....	14
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Fortune Brands Inc.</i> , Case No. 42821/97 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 27, 2000) .....	13
<i>Apostolous v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 34734/00 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 16, 2001) .....	13
<i>Badillo v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 261 (D. Nev. 2001) .....	16
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Baldwin v. Fries</i> , 46 Mo. App. 288, 1891 WL 1541 (1891).....	20
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Barreras Ruiz v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 180 F.R.D. 194 (D.P.R. 1998).....	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beckum v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 02-01836-Div. D (Fla. Cir. Ct. Apr. 29, 2005).....	13
<i>Buford v. Hopewell</i> , 131 S.W. 502 (Ky. Ct. App. 1910).....	37
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brown v. Swineford</i> , 44 Wis. 282, 1878 WL 3236 (1878).....	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	27
<i>Butler v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , Case No. 94-5-53 (Miss. Cir. Ct. June 2, 1999) .....	13
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 874 (2004) .....	30, 31
<i>Carter v. Philip Morris Corp.</i> , Case No. 004567 (Pa. C.P. Jan. 27, 2003) .....	13
<i>Casciola v. F.S. Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 120 P.3d 1059 (Alaska 2005) .....	31
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Chamberlain v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Ohio 1997) .....	16
<i>Chiles v. Drake</i> , 2 Met. 146, 1859 WL 5567 (Ky. 1859).....	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	40
<i>Clay v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999).....	16
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Conley v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. C-00-1740 SBA (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2002).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coolidge v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , Case No. No. RIC-361063 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2005).....	13
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	17, 25, 29, 41
<i>Czarnik v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2757571 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2004) .....	31
<i>Emig v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998).....	16
<i>Estate of Mahoney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 150 (S.D. Iowa 2001) .....	16
<i>Estate of Schwarz v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , Case No. 0002 01376 (Or. Cir. Ct. Mar. 22, 2002).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873).....	12
<i>Fay v. Parker</i> , 53 N.H. 342, 1872 WL 4394 (1872) .....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	39, 41
<i>FDIC v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Flannery v. Baltimore &amp; O.R.R. Co.</i> , 15 D.C. 111, 1885 WL 18352 (1885).....	37
<i>Fry v. Bennett</i> , 1 Abb. Pr. 289, 1855 WL 6398 (N.Y. Sup. 1855).....	20
<i>Ganssly v. Perkins</i> , 30 Mich. 492, 1874 WL 6449 (1874).....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garland v. Wholebau</i> , 20 Iowa 271, 1866 WL 160 (1866) .....	36
<i>Garland v. Wholeham</i> , 26 Iowa 185, 1868 WL 310 (1868) .....	36
<i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 204 (2006) .....	31
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	14
<i>Groom v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 987 (W.D. Wash. 1997) .....	44
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	25
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006) .....	14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Kansas City Rys.</i> , 248 S.W. 998 (Mo. Ct. App. 1923) .....	37
<i>Hyde v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , Case No. 97-359-ML (D.R.I. Mar. 21, 2001) .....	13
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Simon II Litig.</i> , 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 535 (W.D. Wis. 1998) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>International &amp; G.N.R. Co. v. Telephone &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 5 S.W. 517 (Tex. 1887) .....	37
<i>Inzerilla v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 011754/96 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 20, 2003).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005).....	12
<i>Karney v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , Case No. 89196-8 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. May 10, 1999).....	13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	14
<i>Livesey v. Stock</i> , 281 P. 70 (Cal. 1929).....	38
<i>Longden v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. 2000-C-442 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 24, 2003) .....	13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	39, 40
<i>Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Yeldell</i> , 274 U.S. 112, (1927) .....	17
<i>Lucier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , Case No. 312610 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2003).....	13
<i>Lynd v. Picket</i> , 7 Minn. 184, 1862 WL 1259 (1862) .....	36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	42
<i>Mehlman v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , Case No. L-1141-99(MT) (N.J. Super. Ct. May 16, 2001).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	33
<i>McDaniel v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , Case No. 90832T-8 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. May 10, 1999) .....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Randal</i> , 137 A. 171 (Pa. 1927) .....	37
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	10, 18, 26, 33
<i>Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 473 (Or. 2001).....	25
<i>Pendleton v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 95 S.E. 941 (W. Va. 1918) .....	36, 37
<i>P.J. Willis &amp; Bro. v. McNeill</i> , 57 Tex. 465, 1882 WL 9534 (1882).....	37
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000).....	16
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003) .....	5
<i>Reller v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , Case No. BC261796 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 31, 2003).....	13
<i>Reller v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , Case No. BC261796 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2005).....	13
<i>Rider v. York Haven Water &amp; Power Co.</i> , 95 A. 803 (Pa. 1915) .....	36, 37
<i>Robbins v. Saunders</i> , 927 So. 2d 777 (Ala. 2005) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	20
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2006 WL 1791705 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 30, 2006) .....	15
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	43
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 679 N.Y.S.2d 593 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998), aff’d, 720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 90 (W.D. Mo. 1997) .....	16
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Southwestern Gas Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Spunberg v. Columbia/JFK Med. Ctr. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 1999 WL 1256428 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 28, 1999).....	31
<i>Southwestern Ref. Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. 2000) .....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevenson v. Belknap</i> , 6 Iowa 97, 1858 WL 120 (1858) .....	18
<i>Taber v. Hutson</i> , 5 Ind. 322, 1854 WL 3361 (1854).....	19
<i>Texas Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Nations</i> , 63 S.W. 915 (Tex. Civ. App. 1901) .....	37
<i>Tift v. Culver</i> , 3 Hill 180 (N.Y. 1842) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tompkin v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 5:94 CV 1302 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2001).....	13
<i>Tune v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , Case No. 97-4678-CI-13 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 24, 2002).....	14
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Group</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	25, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	22
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas (No. 1)</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909) .....	26
<i>Welch v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , Case No. 00-CV-209292 (Mo. Cir. Ct. June 17, 2003).....	14
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961) .....	12
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>White v. Metropolitan St. Ry. Co.</i> , 112 S.W. 278 (Mo. Ct. App. 1908) .....	37
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 824 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) .....	5, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 51 P.3d 670 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) .....	40
<i>Winchester &amp; Partridge Mfg. Co. v. Creary</i> , 116 U.S. 161 (1885) .....	24
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) .....	22
<i>Wort v. Jenkins</i> , 14 Johns. 352 (N.Y. 1817) .....	36
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 583 (2003) .....	12, 18, 38
Dorsey D. Ellis, <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (1982) .....	38
Simon Greenleaf, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE 240-50 (16th ed. 1899) .....	18
John C. Jeffries, <i>A Comment on the Constitutionality of Punitive Damages</i> , 72 VA. L. REV. 139 (1986) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mark A. Klugheit, “Where the Rubber Meets the Road:” <i>Theoretical Justifications vs. Practical Outcomes in Punitive Damages Litigation</i> , 52 SYRACUSE L. REV. 803 (2002) .....	29
Andrew C. W. Lund, <i>The Road from Nowhere? Punitive Damage Ratios After BMW v. Gore and State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 20 TOURO L. REV. 943 (2005) .....	29
Richard W. Murphy, <i>Punitive Damages, Explanatory Verdicts, and the Hard Look</i> , 76 WASH. L. REV. 995 (2001) .....	30
1 Jerome H. Nates et al., DAMAGES IN TORT ACTIONS § 3.01[3][a] (2000) .....	38
Note, <i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 HARV. L. REV. 517 (1957).....	37, 38
David G. Owen, <i>A Punitive Damages Overview: Functions, Problems, and Reform</i> , 39 VILL. L. REV. 363 (1994) .....	35
David G. Owen, <i>Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers of Defective Products</i> , 49 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1982) .....	38
2 Frederick Pollock & Frederic Maitland, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I (2d ed. 1899).....	35
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Reining in Punitive Damages “Run Wild”</i> : <i>Proposals for Reform by Courts and Legislatures</i> , 65 BROOKLYN L. REV. 1003 (1999) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Theodore Sedgwick, TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES 36 (3d ed. 1858) .....	18, 19
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Blockbuster Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 53 EMORY L.J. 1405 (2004) .....	38
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Challenge of Punitive Damages Mathematics</i> , 30 J. LEGAL STUD. 313 (2001).....	26
1A John H. Wigmore, TREATISE ON THE SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW § 13 (1904) .....	24
